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FIDUCIARY DUTIES

Plan Fiduciaries Violated ERISA Prohibited 
Transaction Provisions

T he U.S. District Court for the Middle Dis-
trict of Tennessee finds that the defendant 
fiduciaries of a 401(k) plan engaged in pro-

hibited transactions with “parties in interest” in 
violation of the Employee Retirement Income Se-
curity Act of 1974 (ERISA).

The plaintiff was the Secretary of the U.S. De-
partment of Labor (DOL). The defendants includ-
ed an ophthalmology practice primarily owned by 
two individuals (fiduciaries) and the 401(k) plan 
sponsored by the practice. The fiduciaries were 
“parties in interest” to the plan. The fiduciaries 
were also owners of various real estate holding 
companies. Between 2005 and 2012, the fiducia-
ries made payments from the plan to their private-
ly held companies and a privately held company 
owned by the brother of one of the fiduciaries. In 
2006, the plan purchased commercial property for 
the purpose of generating rent payments from a 
gym owned by the wife of one of the fiduciaries. 
Although the gym was late in making its rent pay-
ments, the gym was not assessed late penalties. In 
addition, the fiduciaries did not attempt to evict 
the gym during the years it did not make pay-
ments.

Because the defendants transferred plan assets 
to “parties in interest,” DOL filed suit and moved 
for partial summary judgment on the fund trans-
fers as per se violations. DOL also raised a number 
of claims under ERISA. The defendants did not 
dispute transferring plan funds to assets owned by 
the fiduciaries; however, they challenged the DOL 
assertion that violating ERISA Section 406(a)(1)
(D) was a per se violation.

The court explains that ERISA Section 406(a) 
prohibits certain types of transactions between 
a plan and a party in interest. Congress adopted 
Section 406 to prevent employee benefit plans 
from engaging in transactions that would benefit 
parties in interest at the expense of plan partici-
pants and beneficiaries. 

The defendants asserted that to find an ERISA 
Section 406(a)(1)(D) violation required the defen-
dants to have a subjective intent to benefit a party 
in interest. They also claimed that they acted to 
benefit the plan by paying legitimate plan expenses 
to independent third parties. The court is uncon-
vinced. The court states that lack of harm to the 
plan or the good faith or lack of same on the part 
of the borrower are not relevant or controlling un-
der ERISA Section 406. Rather, Congress was con-
cerned with preventing transactions that offered a 
high potential for loss of plan assets or for insider 
abuse. Notably, the court points out that ERISA 
has an absolute bar against self-dealing.

Furthermore, DOL alleged that the plaintiffs 
also violated ERISA Sections 404(a)(1)(A) and 
(B), which provide that a fiduciary shall discharge 
his or her duties with respect to a plan solely in the 
interest of the participants and beneficiaries and 
for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits to 
participants and their beneficiaries with the care, 
skill, prudence and diligence that a prudent per-
son acting in a like capacity would use.

DOL moved to assess damages under ERISA 
Section 409(a), which provides that any fiduciary 
who breaches any of his or her responsibilities, 
obligations or duties shall be personally liable to 
make good to such plan any losses resulting from 
each breach. The defendants claimed there were 
no financial losses to the plan and they should not 
be held liable under ERISA.

The court grants the partial motion for summa-
ry judgment to DOL on the issue of liability for the 
defendants’ violations of ERISA Sections 404(a)(1)
(A) and (B), 406(a)(1)(C) and (D), and 406(b)(1) 
and (2) based on their admitted transfer of plan as-
sets to parties in interest. The court denies the de-
fendants’ motion for stay of proceedings.   
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